KENT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Thursday, September 27, 2001
Administration Building - Room 310

Meeting called to order at 8:38 a.m. by Chair SteRe Heacock.

Present: Commissioners Boelema, Buege, Hiddema, tddor Koorndyk, Kuhn,
Kuipers, Mast, Mayhue, McGuireMorgan, Morren, Postmus, Sak,
Smoke, Vaughn, Vonk, Wegdl, Chair Heacock — 19.

Absent: None.

Invacation: Commissioner Boelema introduced Reverend Elderart, Beverly Reformed
Church, who gave the iratam.
The Pledge of Allegiance followed.

_PUBLIC COMMENT
There was no public comment.

CONSENT AGENDA
a) Approval of the Minutes of September 13, 200k1itg

b) September 18, 2001 Finance Committee MeetingiMds
(Reports of Claims and Allowances)

c) Resolutions:

9-27-01-128 — BUDGET AMENDMENT - PROBATIONRESIDENTIAL SERVICES |
_COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS, The County, through the Office of Commui@orrections, receives
funds from the Michigan Department of CorrectiofdXOC) for Probation Residential Services.
Kent County OCC currently contracts for these isess with Alternative Directions and

Pathfinder Resources; and

WHEREAS, the MDOC recently notified Kent Countyasf additional $102,000
in funding for probation residential services floe tturrent fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby approves an amendment tatiieact with the Michigan Department of
Corrections for additional funding for probationsidential services and authorizes an
amendment to the budget to account for associatezhues and expenditures.

_HEAITH



WHEREAS, Kent CMH serves as the Coordinating Agefay the MINK
(Montcalm, lonia, Newaygo and Kent) Substance Almeggon. PA 2 of 1983 requires that 50
percent of liquor tax revenue received by eachhef ¢counties within the region be used for
substance abuse programming; and

WHEREAS, liquor tax revenue is distributed on aeodiar year basis. Kent
County CMH had planned to expend three-fourthd1ef2001 revenues in FY0O1 and one-fourth
in FY02. Montcalm, lonia and Newaygo subsequertjuested to expend all of their liquor tax
dollars dedicated to prevention programming proiSeptember 30, 2001, thus exceeding the
three-fourths funding included in the FY01 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment t€dmemunity Mental Health Budget to
account for revenues and expenditures associattdadditional Liquor Tax allocations from
Montcalm, lonia, and Newaygo counties in the FYQt@et.

WHEREAS, Kent CMH serves as the Coordinating Agefay the MINK
Substance Abuse region, and contracts with the Kininty Health Department to provide
prevention services for the agency. Funding favention programming comes from Liquor
Tax funds allocated by each of the counties, amah f6tate grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department prepares its budgaehg a prevention
allocation provided by CMH. Throughout the yeaistallocation may change due to additional
State or individual county liquor tax allocationg/hen allocation adjustments occur, the Health
Department amends its budget to recognize additrernanues and expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment tdebkh Department Budget to account for
revenues and expenditures associated with an adalitallocations from the MINK (Montcalm,
lonia, Newaygo, and Kent) Coordinating Agency fobs&tance abuse prevention programming.

WHEREAS, the John Ball Zoological Garden receivedyrant this year from the

Michigan Council for Arts and Cultural Affairs (MG24) in the amount of $91,200; and

WHEREAS, the grant was not approved for the regoieginally intended which
was to pay for signage for the new chimpanzee éxlaibd

WHEREAS, Zoo Director John Lewis proposes allogat$37,410 of the grant
amount to general zoo operating expenditures amdbtiiance of $53,790 to the John Ball
Zoological Society to reimburse expenditures thatgrant eligible.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby approves the appropriatidd3@f410 to General Fund revenue and the
payment of $53,790 to the John Ball Zoological 8tycfrom the $91,200 MCACA grant.

9-27-01-132 — ADDITION OF QUTREACH WORR POSITION [/ HEALTH
_DEPARTMENT



WHEREAS, the Health Department contracts with t&anto provide head lice
remediation services; and

WHEREAS, Gentiva provides a technician at the cdit§$19.85/hour or $41,288
annually and the remainder of the contract budges¢o program and administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, a full-time County Outreach Worker copleiform the duties of the
technician at a cost of $10.96/hour or $22,797 aliywith a fringe benefit cost of $10,118 for a
total cost of $32,915; and

WHEREAS, the estimated net savings in salary aimjds would be $8,373
annually; and

WHEREAS, an average of $152 is spent per familyHead lice remediation
services. The $8,373 of savings generated byiageatCounty Outreach Worker position could
be dedicated to services to families rather thasotdgractual services. An additional 55 families
could receive services at the average rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBoard of
Commissioners hereby authorizes the creation offoldme Outreach Worker (UAW Range
15) position to perform head lice remediation smsithat are currently being provided by a
renewable three-year grant contractual agreemedt; a

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event funding eliminated or
decreased, the position will be eliminated unlesstinuation funding is approved pursuant to
the Fiscal Policy on Grants.

Motion by Commissioner Boelema, supported by Comiorer Sak, to approve the consent
agenda items.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhlfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igen, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

RESOILUTIONS

WHEREAS, over the last year, nine employees reptesg the departments in
the County Administration building and the Informoat Technology department have been
working on development of an employee suggestiognam in the County; and

WHEREAS, this committee is proposing a programechfl.D.E.A.,” an acronym
which stands for “Innovation-Determination-EvaleatActivation;” and

WHEREAS, the program’s goals are to encourage Gouwerhployees to
brainstorm constructive ideas for improving intéroa external programs and services and to
reward them for sharing ideas; and ultimately wease or enhance the effectiveness of internal
and external service delivery in the County; and

WHEREAS, submissions will be evaluated by an inlepartmental review team
appointed by the Administrator/Controller and mamgtawards will be based on objective
criteria and the overall score; and

WHEREAS the maximum award for each suggestion i®@L and projected
expenses for the six-month pilot period are $6,@00;



WHEREAS, the I.D.E.A. team proposes to conduct lat @f the program for
departments in the Administration building and thisrmation Technology department for six
months, or for as long as necessary to evaluatprtggam thoroughly; and

WHEREAS, if the program is deemed successful, lit g launched throughout
the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners approves a six-month suggestion gnoguilot for employees in the County
Administration building and the Information Techogy department.

Motion by Commissioner Koorndyk, supported by Cossioner Sak, that the resolution be
adopted.

Motion by Commissioner Vonk to table the resolutidviotion was lost for lack of a second.
Motion to adopt resolution carried by voice vote.

9-27-01-134— SENIOR  MILLAGE _ ADMINISTRIIVE _ ENTITY  CONTRACT /
_ADMINISTRATOR'’S OFEICE

WHEREAS, the County’'s contract with the Area Agercy Aging of Western
Michigan, Inc., (AAAWM) for administration of theesior millage program expires December
31, 2001. AAAWM is willing to continue to administehe millage at the same rate (5 percent of
total service funds awarded each year — i.e. tegipés, earned interest and unspent funds from
previous years.); and

WHEREAS, overall, AAAWM has met their contractudlligations with respect
to millage administration. The Agency’'s adminisoatof the Senior Millage funds allows for
coordination of funding and funding processes amuk tinto existing technical expertise on
programs and aging concerns; and

WHEREAS, a one-year extension of the contract wallbw the County to
evaluate some recommended changes to the proces$dtess communication and potential
conflict of interest issues, and to determine & ttontractual agreement provides the most
efficient and cost-effective arrangement for theamistration of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby authorizes an extension te@ah&act with Area Agency on Aging of
Western Michigan, Inc. for administration of then®e Millage Funds through December 31,
2002.

Motion by Commissioner Sak, supported by Commissidkoorndyk, that the resolution be
adopted.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhlfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igen, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, on Septemlder 1D97, adopted
Resolution 9-11-97-118 identifying priorities foseiof Hotel/Motel Tax revenues; and



WHEREAS, the Kent County Board of Commissionery, resolution and
contract, provides for a contribution of 20 percehtainnual revenues from the Lodging Excise
(Hotel/Motel) Tax to the Grand Rapids/Kent Countyn@ention & Visitors Bureau, subject to
annual review and approval by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has, purstatite agreement between
the County and the Grand Rapids/Kent County Comwer& Visitors Bureau, received the 2002
proposed budget and Tourism Promotion Plan, whictudes the ongoing contribution of 20
percent of annual revenues from the Hotel/Motel a2002, excluding interest, late fees, and
other charges, for the promotion of convention hess throughout Kent County; and

WHEREAS, the contribution of 20 percent of annualenues from the
Hotel/Motel Tax to the Grand Rapids/Kent County @amtion & Visitors Bureau is consistent
with the priorities established in Resolution 9-B1I~118.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kent CourBoard of
Commissioners approves the proposed 2002 BudgeTandsm Promotion Plan of the Grand
Rapids/Kent County Convention & Visitors Bureaugdan

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Kent County BoaflCommissioners
approves the 2002 contribution of 20 percent ofgheual revenues from the Lodging Excise
(Hotel/Motel) Tax, excluding interest, late feesgdather charges, and estimated to be $884,000,
to the Grand Rapids/ Kent County Convention & \dsstBureau.

Motion by Commissioner Walhlfield, supported by Coissioner Morgan, that the resolution be
adopted.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhlfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igen, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

9-27-01-136 — LAND EXCHANGE WITH FOREST HIll RUBLIC SCHOOLS / PARKS
_DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the opportunity exists to exchange prgperta trade that would
benefit the objectives of Kent County and the Folres Public Schools; and

WHEREAS, the County would trade 14 acres of larwdied in the Knapp Valley
Forest in exchange for 10 acres of land adjaceSetdman Park;

WHEREAS, the Parks Department has planned to pseclalditional land
adjacent to Seidman Park and the subject parde¢asily wooded with a rolling terrain and
meets the criteria in the 1998 Kent County Parlegr&ation, and Natural Areas Master Plan for
acquiring land with good natural resources; and

WHEREAS, Forest Hills Public Schools will pay theuhty $130,000 in addition
to the 10 acres of land near Seidman Park, an antdmtermined through an appraisal process
and approved by the Michigan Department of NatResdources; and

WHEREAS, Forest Hills Public Schools has agreeskten additional conditions
for the property the County will transfer to thénsols as follows:

1) The property can only be used as a school site.

2) The property cannot be sold by the schools @wrts back to Kent

3) _County Parks.

4) The general public will have the right to altdoior recreation areas on



school property during non-school hours.

5) Forest Hills Schools will construct a 15-20 parking lot for use by the
general public. This parking will be beyond anykpag requirements that the school
must meet per zoning or site plan approval. Thikipg lot will be separate from
school parking lots, and will be near the commarpprty line.

6) Alcott Street will not be connected to McGurieut.

7) Approval is based on general adherence to thygoged site plan.

8) Kent County Parks will have access for trail @i Seidman Park to

Two Mile Road through Forest Hills Schools Property

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kent CourBpard of
Commissioners hereby authorizes exchange of 14 afdand in the Knapp Valley Forest for 10
acres of land adjacent to Seidman Park, paymentdoCounty of $130,000, and the seven
additional conditions as listed above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Civil Counsel danCounty
Administrator/Controller be authorized to executecwments necessary to effectuate this
transfer.

Motion by Commissioner Wabhlfield, supported by Coissioner McGuire, that the resolution
be adopted.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhlfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igken, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

9-27-01-137 — 2002 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the County Administrator/Controller, witthe assistance and
cooperation of the Judiciary, Elected Officers, d»epartment Directors of the County, has
developed a recommended budget for 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Kent County Finance and Physical Ress Committee has
reviewed the proposed 2002 budget in detail; and

WHEREAS, a budget hearing was held by the Kent nBouBoard of
Commissioners on September 13, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2002 K&uunty budget
attached hereto be adopted in the gross amour3##,$91,360 for the purposes shown in the
budget, contingent on the requirement that, toetktent any individual department and/or fund
in the 2002 Budget, as adopted, is dependent @rdkdnd state revenues and those revenues are
reduced or eliminated, the involved departmentdanfinds shall amend their 2002 Budget
revenues and expenditures to reflect the reduaetdband state revenues without an additional
appropriation from the General Fund in accordanitle Resolution 12-14-95-143; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thaad valorem property tax in the amount of
4.2788 mills shall be levied for general operapuogposes and, in addition, 0.7973 mills shall be
levied for debt service and operation of the Keat@y Correctional Facility and the Detention
Facility and 0.2469 mills shall be levied for sarservices, as more particularly described in the
budget attached hereto (a copy of the budget neebtenincluded in the published minutes but
shall be on file in the Clerk’s Office).



Motion by Commissioner Morren, supported by Commissr Smoke, that the resolution be
adopted.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhlfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igen, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

9-27-01-138 - REPI ACE__GRANT FUNDING FOR NAASSISTANT PROSECUTING
_ATTORNEY lll / PROSECUTINGTTORNEY'’S QFFICE

WHEREAS, in 1989/1990, an Assistant ProsecutingorAgy Ill was created
through funding by Federal Drug Grant #70400-2K8Qart of the Metropolitan Enforcement
Team (MET), a multi-jurisdictional drug task foroevolved in a collaborative effort to increase
drug-related arrests in the interest of publictyad@d health; and

WHEREAS, grant funding for the position expires ®eqber 30, 2001; and

WHEREAS, a federal drug grant partially funds th&™and has been in effect
since FY 1989. The above-referenced position isgoeliminated from grant funding that
currently funds 50% of the total salary cost fa gosition as of October 1, 2001. This position
is engaged in the prosecution of drug offendersthadegal forfeiture of drug related assets; and

WHEREAS, reduction of this position will also repiiexternal legal counsel to
process forfeitures; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department and Adtratas’'s Office have
reviewed this request and recommend its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kent Cour@oard of
Commissioners approves the 100 percent funding treProsecutor's Office 2001 Budget for
the Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Il positiondaapproves the transfer of $47,227 from the
Undesignated, Unreserved Fund to the Prosecutitayrgy's 2002 Budget - Salary and Wages.

Motion by Commissioner Sak, supported by Commissidkoorndyk, that the resolution be
adopted.

Motion carried:

Yeas: Kuipers, Koorndyk, Mayhue, Vaughn, Sak, Kuhfast, Smoke, Postmus, Wabhilfield,
McGuire, Boelema, Hiddema, Morren, Vonk, Horton, igen, Buege, Chair Heacock — 19.
Nays: O.

REPORTS

Parks Subcommittee
Commissioner Morren reported that the Parks Subatteerhas been meeting regularly and its
next meeting is Tuesday, Octob&f.2

Community Mental Health Funding Subcommittee

Commissioner Boelema stated that this subcomnfitsealso been meeting regularly and in the
near future will meet with individuals from the &d®epartment of Community Mental Health.



MISCELI ANEOUS

Terrorist Attacks

Chair Heacock stated that after the terrorist k##tabe has reflected on how fortunate
Commissioners are to not only participate in bgbalirectly have a role in government. He
told Commissioners how much he appreciates theicge Vice Chair Morren was thanked for
his leadership during Chair Heacock’s absence duhase trying days.

ifth Third I
Commissioner Mayhue thanked Fifth Third Bank fagatmg a community advisory forum that
will be aimed at low and moderate-income people dgaling with the community reinvestment
act. He also thanked Commissioner Vaughn and®thiko helped put together the community
advisory forum. This is a great opportunity fomgaunity individuals to try and help facilitate a
growing bank.

Jury Commission
Commissioner Mayhue asked if the Jury Commissiombes could be invited to appear before
the Legislative Committee to explain what is happgmegarding fair representation on juries.

Urban Sprawl

Commissioner Horton thanked Chair Heacock for pgttitogether the Urban Sprawl
Subcommittee. He thanked Commissioner Postmukigdeadership on this subcommittee and
staff Al Vanderberg and Erika Rosebrook for altiodir work.

Senior Meals
Commissioner Vaughn thanked Commissioners for tb@mtributions to the senior meals food
pantry drive and announced that the total dollap@amh raised was $2,000.

American Flags
Commissioner Vonk asked if any thought has beeargte put flag decals on the Sheriff patrol
cars as a sign of patriotism and our support?

Security Task Force

Commissioner Kuhn reported that President Bushcheasted a homeland security office whose
intent is to look at national security both in terof agencies and health issues. The President of
the National Association of Counties (“NACQ”) iseeting a task force to work with that office
for two reasons: 1) to remind the federal governntleat there is a county role in a number of
these areas, and 2) to make sure that countiebedter prepared for any number of threats
including bioterrorism. The President of NACO lea&ed Commissioner Kuhn to serve on that
task force.

American Flag
Commissioner Sak thanked Administrator Delabbio parsuing his request that a large
American flag be purchased and displayed in the fotare.

lelight Vigil

Commissioner Sak also said that Vice Chair Mornenath excellent job representing the County



at the candlelight vigil.

Pulaski Day Parade
Commissioner Sak announced that the Pulaski Dagdeawill be October'at 11:00 a.m. on
the west side of Grand Rapids.

Courthouse Mave

Commissioner Koorndyk thanked the staff and pershnncluding the Clerk, that participated
in the move to the new courthouse and acknowledgeat a difficult task that must have been
with all of the extra hours worked.

ADJOURNMENT

At 9:22 a.m., Commissioner Boelema moved to adjosubject to the call of the Chair, and to
Thursday, October 11, 2001, Room 310, County Adstriation Building, at 8:30 a.m., for an
Official Meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Katyk. Motion carried.

Steven R. Heacock, Chair Mary Hollinrakeunty Clerk



